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For the purpose of this Bulletin and for better understanding of its contents, the following rules shall apply: (a) Double Strike out 

– denotes deletion; (b) Underline – denotes inclusion or new item/requirement; and “xxx” – denotes separation of phrase/s 

being amended from the rest of the main text. 

 

 
 
 

Bid Bulletin No. 4 
March 25, 2021 

 
 Public Bidding No. 21-023-3 
 
CONSTRUCTION OF SPECIAL and TECHNICAL STAFF BUILDING for SPECIAL 
SERVICE CENTER (SCC) and DIVISION ADMINISTRATIVE COMMAND CENTER 
(DACC) at FORT BONIFACIO, TAGUIG CITY 
 

Issued pursuant to Sec. 22.5 of the IRR of R.A. 9184 to clarify and/or amend certain 
provisions in the Bidding Documents issued for this project, in response to bidders’ written 
queries received within the prescriptive period for filing.  

 

A. CLARIFICATIONS 

 

 

By Rules, all other related provisions in the Bidding Documents correspondingly affected by 

these amendments are likewise deemed amended to conform to this Bid Bulletin. 
  

Amendments made herein shall be considered an integral part of the Bidding Document. 

 
 
 
 
           (SGD) 

 ENGR. JAIME M. NAVARRETE, JR. 
                                                                 Chairperson, SBAC  

ITEM 
NO. 

ISSUE/REQUEST CLARIFICATION/RESOLUTION 

1. 
 

For SLCC are basement floors counted as a 
single floor for the 5 storey SLCC 
requirement? 
e.g. 4 storey with 2 basement commercial 
buildings.. is it counted as 6 storey? 

 The basement floor will be 
counted as a single floor for 
the SLCC requirement. 
 
The 4 storey with 2 
basement building will be 
counted as 6 storey. 

 

2. 
 

In the downloadable file for BOQ under 
General Requirements and Site Development 
column 5, we would like to verify if it is really 
"TOTAL INDIRECT COST" as per other 
sheets on the excel file the column is for 
"UNIT COST". 

 Column 5 of the General 
Requirements and Site 
Development of the BOQ 
should be Unit Cost instead 
of Total Indirect Cost 


